PSA/PSR Series Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulators
BCD20025-G Rev AD, 13-Oct-2014 Page 1 of 15
MELCHER
The Power Partners.
Features
• RoHS lead-free-solder and lead-solder-exempted
products are available

PSA 12 Z 3 A -9 iRG
Produkt Marking
Type designation, applicable safety approval marks, pin
allocation, patent information, company logo.
Label with input voltage range, nominal output voltage and
Functional Description
The switching regulators use the buck converter topology.
The input is not electrically isolated from the output. During
the on period of the switching transistor, current is
transferred to the output, and energy is stored in the output
choke. During the off period, this energy forces the current to
continue flowing through the output, to the load, and back
through the freewheeling diode. Regulation is ac-
current, protection degree, batch no., serial no., data code
comprising production site, version (modification status), date
of production.
complished by varying the duty cycle (on/off ratio) of the main
switch. The regulator starts operating only when the input
voltage exceeds the trigger lavel of the UVL (undervoltage
lockout).
These regulators are ideal for a wide range of applications,
where input to output isolation is not necessary or is already
provided by an external front end (e.g., a transformer with
rectifier). To optimize customer’s needs, additional options
and accessories are available.
PSA/PSR Series Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulators
BCD20025-G Rev AD, 13-Oct-2014 Page 4 of 15
MELCHER
The Power Partners.
Tab. 2c: Input data
Model PSR52 PSR53 PSR122.5 Unit
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max
Vi Operating input voltage Io = 0 – Io nom 8 80 8 80 15 80 V
∆Vio min Min. diff. voltage (Vi – Vo)
TC min – TC max 3 3 3
Vi UVL Undervoltage lockout 7.3 7.6 7.3 7.6 7.3 8
I i 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min – Vi max 40 40 35 mA
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 150 150 150 A
tinr r Rise time of inrush current 2.5 2.5 2.5 µs
tinr h Time to half-value 15 15 15
vi RFI EN 55011 Vi nom, Io nom B 2 B 2 B 2 Class
0.15 – 30 MHz
1 With Ci = 470 µF/ 40 V and input filter FP38; see Accessories.
2 With Ci = 470 µF/ 100 V and input filter FP80; see Accessories.
Tab. 2b: Input data
Model PSA123 PSA153 PSA242.5 Unit
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max
Vi Operating input voltage Io = 0 – Io nom 15 40 19 40 29 60 V
∆Vio min Min. diff. voltage (Vi – Vo)
TC min – TC max 3 4 5
Vi UVL Undervoltage lockout 7.3 8.0 7.3 9.0 12 13.7
I i 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min – Vi max 50 50 50 mA
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 75 150 150 A
tinr r Rise time of inrush current 2.5 2.5 2.5 µs
tinr h Time to half-value 15 15 15
vi RFI EN 55011 Vi nom, Io nom -- -- -- Class
0.15 – 30 MHz
Electrical Input Data
General Conditions: TA = 25°C, unless TC is specified
Table 2a: Input data
Model PSA55 PSA5A5 PSR54 PSA5A2 Unit
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max min typ max
Vi Operating input voltage Io = 0 – Io nom 7 35 7 35 7 40 8 40 V
∆Vio min Min. diff. voltage Vi – Vo
TC min – TC max 2 1.9 2 2.9
Vi UVL Undervoltage lockout 6.3 6.6 6.3 6.4 6.3 6.5 7.3 7.6
I i 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min –Vi max 45 50 45 50 mA